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Generation 1 
 

1. Vickie Jean Kiefer. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Robert Keifer: born 25 Oct 1928 in De Soto, Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 27 Nov 1984 in Saint Louis, St. 

Louis City, Missouri, USA. 

 

3. Betty Louise Mize: born 20 Mar 1929 in Williamson County, Illinois, USA; died 24 Sep 2024 in Carbondale, 

Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Earl Henry Kiefer: born 20 Feb 1900 in Jackson County, Illinois, USA; died 1969 in Carbondale, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

5. Bertha Lawrence: born 23 Dec 1902 in De Soto, Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 1974 in Carbondale, Jackson, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

6. Earnest Mize: born 31 Jan 1911 in Mounds, Pulaski, Illinois, USA; died 29 Jul 1976 in Carbondale, Jackson, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

7. Mary Katherine Whitecotton Lindsey: born 7 Mar 1911 in Murphysboro, Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 6 Oct 

1936 in Herrin, Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Henry Keifer: born 30 Oct 1871 in Jackson, Illinois, USA; married 1899; died 18 Dec 1918 in DeSoto, 

Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

9. Minnie R. Everett: born Apr 1881 in Ohio, USA; died 18 Mar 1925 in De Soto, Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

10. George Lawrence: born Dec 1862 in Illinois, USA; married 22 Jun 1884 in Perry, Illinois, USA; died bef 

1910 in De Soto, Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

11. Martha Jane Sills: born Feb 1868 in Illinois, USA; died 4 Jan 1936 in De Soto, Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

12. Alonzo "Lon" Mize: born Mar 1888 in Pulaski, Illinois, USA; married 1909 in Alexander, Illinois, USA; 

died 21 Oct 1950 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. 

 

13. Rose Anne  "Rosie" Clanahan: born 11 Nov 1887 in Pope County, Illinois, USA; died 22 Nov 1975 in 

Herrin, Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

14. Oscar Abram Whitecotton: born 9 Sep 1879 in Herrin, Williamson, Illinois, USA; married 1909 in Jackson 

County, Illinois, USA; died 21 Jun 1952 in Illinios, USA. 

 

15. Luetta Greathouse: born 22 Jan 1893 in Sand Ridge, Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 10 Dec 1985 in Hurst, 

Williamson, Illinois, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. James Daniel Keifer Sr: born Jan 1842 in Illinois, USA; married 1876; died 20 Sep 1900 in Jackson County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

17. Harriett Catherine Deason: born 9 Nov 1851 in Royalton, Franklin, Illinois, USA; died 21 Dec 1931 in 

Jackson County, Illinois, USA. 

 

18. Charles F. Everett: born 25 Sep 1855 in Champaign County, Ohio, USA; married 17 Aug 1879 in 

Champaign, Ohio, USA; died 5 Aug 1930 in Fisk, Butler, Missouri, USA. 

 

19. Marjorie Elizabeth Robbins: born 10 Jul 1854 in Davis County, Iowa, USA; died 17 Mar 1899 in Doniphan, 

Ripley, Missouri, USA. 

 

22. Isaac Sills: born 1849 in Hamilton County, Illinois, USA; married 3 Nov 1866; died 24 Aug 1919 in St Louis, 

St Louis, Missouri, USA. 

 

23. Mary Louisa Hoffman Morris: born abt 1848; died in Tamaroa, Perry, Illinois, USA. 

 

24. Hiram Mize: born 24 Dec 1869 in Pulaski County, Illinois, USA; married 21 Feb 1887 in Pulaski, Illinois, 

USA; died 10 Feb 1942 in Hurst, Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

25. Addie Landers Williams: born Apr 1861 in Pulaski, Illinois, USA; died 16 Jul 1932 in Rd 2, Pulaski, Illinois. 

 

26. John William Clanahan: born 16 Nov 1857 in Pope County, Illinois, USA; married 10 Jan 1878 in Pope, 

Illinois, USA; died 18 Nov 1927 in Union, Pulaski, Arkansas, USA. 

 

27. Alma Olive "Allie" Franklin: born 1859 in Switzerland County, Indiana, USA; died Sep 1895 in Pope 

County, Illinois, USA. 

 

28. Abram Whitecotton: born 26 Apr 1852 in Williamson County, Illinois, USA; married 1876 in Williamson, 

Illinois, USA; died 22 Jan 1939 in Herrin, Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

29. Louisa M. Atterbury: born 25 Apr 1859 in Illinois, USA; died 25 Nov 1888 in Williamson County, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

30. Harmon Monroe Greathouse: born 20 Aug 1862 in Jackson, Williamson, Illinois, USA; married 8 May 

1890 in Williamson, Illinois, USA; died 30 Jun 1935 in Hurst, Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

31. Mary Jane Ticer: born 24 May 1871 in Effingham, Illinois, USA; died 1965 in Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Peter Kiefer: born 1 Jan 1806 in Germany; married 19 Jul 1849 in Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 10 Oct 1896 

in DeSoto, Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

33. Agnes  S. Lawrence: born 14 Dec 1811 in Smith County Tennessee, USA; died 18 Mar 1890 in De Soto, 

Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

34. William M. Deason: born 27 Dec 1808 in Murphysboro, Jackson, Illinois, USA; died 25 Nov 1875 in 

Jackson County, Illinois, USA. 
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35. Harriet Leagon: born 16 Oct 1816 in Jackson County, Illinois, USA; died 2 Jan 1854 in Jackson County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

36. Emanuel Everett: born abt 1823 in Ohio, USA; died 1886 in Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

37. Caroline Sonk: born 1826 in Bavaria, Germany; died 1870 in Brookfield, Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

38. Charles Robbins: born abt 1838 in Indiana, USA; married 31 Jan 1856 in Davis, Iowa; died 1899. 

 

39. Nancy Ann Pollard: born 14 Jan 1838 in Harrison Township, Spencer, Indiana, USA; died 22 May 1904 in 

Ashland, Saunders, Nebraska, USA. 

 

44. Thomas James Sills: born abt 1822 in Tennessee, USA; died abt 1860 in Illinois, USA. 

 

45. Elizabeth Jane "Eliza" Clanton: born 1838 in Tennessee, USA; died 1914 in Greene County, Illinois, USA. 

 

48. Cornelius Neal Mize: born 1830 in North Carolina, USA; died 1901 in Pulaski County, Illinois, USA. 

 

49. Mary Jane Lackey: born 1832 in Tennessee, USA; died Jul 1903 in Olyphant Arkansas. 

 

52. James Glass Clanahan: born 15 Dec 1818 in York County, South Carolina, USA; married 17 Nov 1852 in 

Pope, Illinois, USA; died 5 Nov 1885 in Pope County, Illinois, USA. 

 

53. Nancy Caroline Lewis: born 12 Feb 1834 in Pope County, Illinois, USA; died 12 Feb 1865 in Pope County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

54. Amasa Franklin: born abt 1837 in York, Switzerland, Indiana, USA; married 8 Oct 1857 in Switzerland 

County, Indiana, USA; died bef 1900 in Illinois, USA. 

 

55. Nancy Bray: born Mar 1834 in Florence, Switzerland, Indiana, USA; died 19 Apr 1917 in Pope County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

56. Berry Whitecotton Sr: born 1 Jul 1812 in Habersham County, Georgia, USA; died 9 Jul 1877 in Herrin, 

Williamson, Illinois, USA. 

 

57. Pheobe Annis Walker: born 3 Jul 1813 in Rutherford County, Tennessee, USA; died 1881 in Williamson 

County, Illinois, USA. 

 

58. Benjamin Attebury: born 1833 in Grayson County, Kentucky, USA; married 1 Jan 1852 in Franklin, Illinois, 

USA; died 19 Jan 1863 in Mound City, Pulaski, Illinois, USA. 

 

59. Elizabeth Madewell: born 1827 in Tennessee, USA; died 18 Jul 1874 in Williamson County, Illinois, USA. 

 

60. George Greathouse: born 5 Apr 1831 in Henderson County, Kentucky, USA; married 24 Oct 1851 in 

Jackson, Illinois, United States; died 29 Nov 1906 in Williamson County, Illinois, USA. 

 

61. Mary Elizabeth Bush: born Nov 1832 in Illinois, USA; died 28 Sep 1918 in Royalton, Franklin, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

62. William Robert Ticer: born 5 Jul 1844 in Clark, Ohio, USA; married 28 May 1870 in Union, Illinois, USA; 

died 24 Jan 1926 in Sand Ridge, Jackson, Illinois, USA. 
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63. Cyntha Lavinia Hagler: born 9 Dec 1849 in Union County, Illinois, USA; died 17 Jul 1935 in Murphysboro, 

Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

68. John Deason: born 15 Jun 1784 in Edgefield County, South Carolina, USA; died 9 Jul 1855 in Jackson, 

Lawrence, Illinois, USA. 

 

69. Nancy Ann Fortune: born 17 May 1783 in Greenville County, South Carolina, USA; died 5 Nov 1857 in 

Jackson, Illinois, USA. 

 

72. Daniel Everett: born 7 Nov 1789 in Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, USA; married 5 Jul 1814 in Trumbull, 

Ohio, USA; died 7 Apr 1865 in Hubbard, Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

73. Sarah Kline: born 25 May 1794 in Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania, USA; died 7 Oct 1856 in Hubbard, 

Trumbull, Ohio, USA. 

 

78. James W. Pollard: born 18 Apr 1812 in Kentucky, USA; died 25 Jun 1888 in Nebraska, USA. 

 

79. Christina Pollard: born abt 1813 in Virginia, USA; died 1855 in Iowa, USA. 

 

90. Isaac Clanton: born 1794 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

91. Margaret Lane: born abt 1805. 

 

96. John Mize: born 26 Aug 1810 in North Carolina, USA; married 12 Mar 1829 in Davidson, North Carolina; 

died 11 Feb 1853 in Pulaski County, Illinois, USA. 

 

97. Elizabeth Esseck: born 18 Jul 1807 in North Carolina, USA; died 10 Jun 1854 in Pulaski County, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

98. Cyrus Lackey: born abt 1804 in North Carolina, USA; died 1891 in Pulaski County, Illinois, USA. 

 

99. Sarah "Sallie" Lackey: born abt 1803 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1870 in Illinois, USA. 

 

104. William Clanahan: born 29 Oct 1788 in Pickens, Pickens, South Carolina, USA; died 12 Jun 1852 in Pope, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

105. Mary “Polly” Barnhill Glass: born 25 Feb 1789 in South Carolina, USA; died 29 Jun 1869 in Pope County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

106. John Lothrop Lewis: born 27 Sep 1799 in Virginia, USA; married 1 Dec 1821 in Pope, Illinois, USA; died 

8 Sep 1836 in Pope, Illinois, USA. 

 

107. Charlotte Mary "Polly" Slankard: born abt 1802 in Illinois, USA; died 27 Nov 1845 in Pope, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

108. Benjamin Franklin: born 12 Feb 1780 in Winchester, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA; died 17 Oct 1863. 

 

109. Zipporah Matthews: born abt 1797 in Maryland, USA. 
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110. Elisha Bray Broy: born 1780 in Shenandoah County, Virginia, USA; married 13 May 1826 in Switzerland 

County, Indiana, USA; died 31 Mar 1855 in Switzerland County, Indiana, USA. 

 

111. Mehitable Hettie Keith: born 9 Jan 1805 in New York, USA; died 8 Aug 1881 in Pope County, Illinois, 

USA. 

 

116. James Atterbury: born abt 1796 in Chester, South Carolina, USA; died 26 Aug 1854 in Franklin County, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

117. Elizabeth Atterbury: born abt 1809 in Virginia, USA; died aft 1880 in Franklin County, Illinois, USA. 

 

118. James Alexander Madewell: born 1790 in North Carolina, USA; married 14 Apr 1817 in White, Tennessee, 

USA; died 1 Nov 1837 in White County, Tennessee, USA. 

 

119. Mary Polly Dixon: born abt 1805 in Tennessee, USA. 

 

120. Major Greathouse: born 1808 in Henderson, Kentucky, USA; died 22 Oct 1854 in Carbondale, Jackson, 

Illinois, USA. 

 

121. Sarah Ann Smith: born 1810 in Kentucky, USA; died 2 Jun 1892 in Illinois, USA. 

 

122. William Patterson Bush: born 1790 in Logan County, Kentucky, USA; married 1 Feb 1813 in Logan, 

Kentucky, USA; died 1 Jun 1855 in Early County, Georgia, USA. 

 

123. Mary Lockhart: born abt 1790 in Kentucky, USA. 

 

124. John H. Ticer: born 11 Jan 1824 in Ohio, USA; married 21 Mar 1844 in Randolph, Indiana, USA; died 26 

Jan 1895. 

 

125. Elizabeth Carter: born 23 Oct 1824 in Surry County, North Carolina, USA; died 24 Oct 1892 in Indiana, 

USA. 

 

126. Charles Hagler: born 1827 in Union County, Illinois, USA; married 1 Apr 1849 in Union, Illinois, USA. 

 

127. Nancy Lookinbee: born abt 1828 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1870 in Illinois, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

146. Abraham Kline: born 22 Feb 1769 in Hosensack, Lehigh, Pennsylvania, USA; died 29 Nov 1816 in 

Youngstown, Mahoning, Ohio, USA. 

 

147. Maria Magdalena Wertman: born 23 Apr 1770 in Lynn Township, Northampton, Pennsylvania, USA; died 

1807 in Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, USA. 

 

156. Elijah Pollard. 

 

157. Annie Wilkinson. 

 

208. Robert Clanahan: born 1755 in England; died 1829 in South Carolina, USA. 
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209. Anna Clanahan: born 1764; died in South Carolina, USA. 

 

216. Ichabod Franklin. 

 

217. Hannah Franklin. 

 

248. Austin Tisor: born 1779 in North Carolina, USA; died 21 Mar 1842 in Ohio, USA. 

 

249. Susanna Tisor: born 1782; died 13 Jun 1830 in Ohio, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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ATTEBURY 

Benjamin (b. 1833) ............................................... 3 

ATTERBURY 

Elizabeth (b. 1809) ............................................... 5 

James (b. 1796) ..................................................... 5 

Louisa M. (b. 1859) .............................................. 2 

  
BRAY 

Nancy (b. 1834) .................................................... 3 

BRAY BROY 

Elisha (b. 1780) .................................................... 5 

BUSH 

Mary Elizabeth (b. 1832) ...................................... 3 

William Patterson (b. 1790) ................................. 5 

  
CARTER 

Elizabeth (b. 1824) ............................................... 5 

CLANAHAN 

Anna (b. 1764) ...................................................... 6 

James Glass (b. 1818) ........................................... 3 

John William (b. 1857) ......................................... 2 

Robert (b. 1755) .................................................... 5 

Rose Anne  "Rosie" (b. 1887) .............................. 1 

William (b. 1788) ................................................. 4 

CLANTON 

Elizabeth Jane "Eliza" (b. 1838) ........................... 3 

Isaac (b. 1794) ...................................................... 4 

  
DEASON 

Harriett Catherine (b. 1851) ................................. 2 

John (b. 1784) ....................................................... 4 

William M. (b. 1808) ............................................ 2 

DIXON 

Mary Polly (b. 1805) ............................................ 5 

  
ESSECK 

Elizabeth (b. 1807) ............................................... 4 

EVERETT 

Charles F. (b. 1855) .............................................. 2 

Daniel (b. 1789) .................................................... 4 

Emanuel (b. 1823) ................................................ 3 

Minnie R. (b. 1881) .............................................. 1 

  
FORTUNE 

Nancy Ann (b. 1783) ............................................ 4 

FRANKLIN 

Alma Olive "Allie" (b. 1859) ............................... 2 

Amasa (b. 1837) ................................................... 3 

Benjamin (b. 1780) ............................................... 4 

Hannah ..................................................................6 

Ichabod .................................................................6 

  
GLASS 

Mary......................................................................4 

GREATHOUSE 

George (b. 1831) ...................................................3 

Harmon Monroe (b. 1862) ....................................2 

Luetta (b. 1893) ....................................................1 

Major (b. 1808) .....................................................5 

  
HAGLER 

Charles (b. 1827) ..................................................5 

Cyntha Lavinia (b. 1849) ......................................4 

HOFFMAN MORRIS 

Mary Louisa (b. 1848) ..........................................2 

  
KEIFER 

Henry (b. 1871) .....................................................1 

James Daniel Sr (b. 1842) .....................................2 

Robert (b. 1928) ....................................................1 

KEITH 

Mehitable Hettie (b. 1805) ....................................5 

KIEFER 

Earl Henry (b. 1900) .............................................1 

Peter (b. 1806) ......................................................2 

Vickie Jean ...........................................................1 

KLINE 

Abraham (b. 1769) ................................................5 

Sarah (b. 1794) .....................................................4 

  
LACKEY 

Cyrus (b. 1804) .....................................................4 

Mary Jane (b. 1832) ..............................................3 

Sarah "Sallie" (b. 1803) ........................................4 

LANDERS WILLIAMS 

Addie (b. 1861) .....................................................2 

LANE 

Margaret (b. 1805) ................................................4 

LAWRENCE 

Agnes  S. (b. 1811) ...............................................2 

Bertha (b. 1902) ....................................................1 

George (b. 1862) ...................................................1 

LEAGON 

Harriet (b. 1816) ...................................................3 

LEWIS 

John Lothrop (b. 1799) .........................................4 

Nancy Caroline (b. 1834) .....................................3 

LOCKHART 

Mary (b. 1790) ......................................................5 
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LOOKINBEE 

Nancy (b. 1828) .................................................... 5 

  
MADEWELL 

Elizabeth (b. 1827) ............................................... 3 

James Alexander (b. 1790) ................................... 5 

MATTHEWS 

Zipporah (b. 1797) ................................................ 4 

MIZE 

Alonzo "Lon" (b. 1888) ........................................ 1 

Betty Louise (b. 1929) .......................................... 1 

Cornelius Neal (b. 1830) ...................................... 3 

Earnest (b. 1911) .................................................. 1 

Hiram (b. 1869) .................................................... 2 

John (b. 1810) ....................................................... 4 

  
POLLARD 

Christina (b. 1813) ................................................ 4 

Elijah .................................................................... 5 

James W. (b. 1812) ............................................... 4 

Nancy Ann (b. 1838) ............................................ 3 

  
ROBBINS 

Charles (b. 1838) .................................................. 3 

Marjorie Elizabeth (b. 1854) ................................ 2 

  
SILLS 

Isaac (b. 1849) ...................................................... 2 

Martha Jane (b. 1868) ........................................... 1 

Thomas James (b. 1822) .......................................3 

SLANKARD 

Charlotte Mary "Polly" (b. 1802) .........................4 

SMITH 

Sarah Ann (b. 1810) ..............................................5 

SONK 

Caroline (b. 1826) .................................................3 

  
TICER 

John H. (b. 1824) ..................................................5 

Mary Jane (b. 1871) ..............................................2 

William Robert (b. 1844) ......................................3 

TISOR 

Austin (b. 1779) ....................................................6 

Susanna (b. 1782) .................................................6 

  
WALKER 

Pheobe Annis (b. 1813) ........................................3 

WERTMAN 

Maria Magdalena (b. 1770) ..................................5 

WHITECOTTON 

Abram (b. 1852) ...................................................2 

Berry Sr (b. 1812) .................................................3 

Oscar Abram (b. 1879) .........................................1 

WHITECOTTON LINDSEY 

Mary Katherine (b. 1911) .....................................1 

WILKINSON 

Annie ....................................................................5 
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England ..................................................................... 5 

  
Germany ................................................................... 2 

Bavaria .................................................................. 3 

  
Illinois 

Pulaski 

Rd 2 .................................................................. 2 

Iowa 

Davis ..................................................................... 3 

  
North Carolina 

Davidson ............................................................... 4 

  
Olyphant Arkansas ................................................... 3 

  
United States 

Illinois 

Jackson ............................................................. 3 

USA 

Arkansas 

Pulaski 

Union ............................................................ 2 

Georgia 

Early County ..................................................... 5 

Habersham County ........................................... 3 

Illinios ................................................................... 1 

Illinois ................................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Alexander ......................................................... 1 

Carbondale ........................................................ 1 

Effingham ......................................................... 2 

Franklin ............................................................ 3 

Royalton ................................................... 2, 3 

Franklin County ................................................ 5 

Greene County .................................................. 3 

Hamilton County .............................................. 2 

Jackson ..................................................... 1, 2, 4 

Carbondale ................................................ 1, 5 

De Soto ..................................................... 1, 2 

DeSoto ...................................................... 1, 2 

Murphysboro ........................................ 1, 2, 4 

Sand Ridge................................................ 1, 3 

Jackson County ......................................... 1, 2, 3 

Lawrence 

Jackson ......................................................... 4 

Perry ................................................................. 1 

Tamaroa ........................................................ 2 

Pope .......................................................... 2, 3, 4 

Pope County ..................................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Pulaski .......................................................... 1, 2 

Mound City ...................................................3 

Mounds .........................................................1 

Pulaski County .......................................... 2, 3, 4 

Union ............................................................ 3, 5 

Union County ............................................... 4, 5 

Williamson ........................................................2 

Herrin .................................................... 1, 2, 3 

Hurst ......................................................... 1, 2 

Jackson ..........................................................2 

Williamson County ................................... 1, 2, 3 

Indiana .............................................................. 3, 5 

Randolph ...........................................................5 

Spencer 

Harrison Township .......................................3 

Switzerland 

Florence ........................................................3 

York ..............................................................3 

Switzerland County .................................. 2, 3, 5 

Iowa ......................................................................4 

Davis County ....................................................2 

Kentucky ........................................................... 4, 5 

Grayson County ................................................3 

Henderson .........................................................5 

Henderson County ............................................3 

Logan ................................................................5 

Logan County ...................................................5 

Maryland ...............................................................4 

Missouri 

Butler 

Fisk ...............................................................2 

Ripley 

Doniphan ......................................................2 

St Louis .............................................................1 

St Louis .........................................................2 

St. Louis City 

Saint Louis ....................................................1 

Nebraska ...............................................................4 

Saunders 

Ashland .........................................................3 

New Hampshire 

Cheshire 

Winchester ....................................................4 

New York .............................................................5 

North Carolina .......................................... 3, 4, 5, 6 

Surry County .....................................................5 

Ohio .......................................................... 1, 3, 5, 6 

Champaign ........................................................2 

Champaign County ...........................................2 

Clark .................................................................3 

Mahoning 
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Youngstown .................................................. 5 

Trumbull ....................................................... 3, 4 

Brookfield ..................................................... 3 

Hubbard ........................................................ 4 

Pennsylvania 

Lehigh 

Hosensack ..................................................... 5 

Lehigh County .............................................. 4, 5 

Northampton 

Lynn Township ............................................. 5 

Schuylkill County ............................................. 4 

Smith County Tennessee ...................................... 2 

South Carolina .................................................. 4, 5 

Chester ..............................................................5 

Edgefield County ..............................................4 

Greenville County .............................................4 

Pickens 

Pickens ..........................................................4 

York County .....................................................3 

Tennessee .......................................................... 3, 5 

Rutherford County ............................................3 

White ................................................................5 

White County ....................................................5 

Virginia ............................................................. 4, 5 

Shenandoah County ..........................................5 

 


